Applications
•  High Power Infrared LED with typical 940nm centroid wavelength
•  50, 90 and 130-degree viewing angle
•  Operation at up to 1.5A CW and 5A pulse
•  Built-in ESD protection
•  Low Thermal Resistance
•  Suitable for all SMT Assembly Methods
•  RoHS and REACh compliant
Table  of  Contents
Technology Overview . . . . . .2
Product Binning . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Ordering Information  . . . . . .3
Optical and Electrical
Characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Mechanical Dimensions . . . .8
Tape and Reel . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Reel Information . . . . . . . . . 13
Shipping information  . . . . 14
Soldering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Revision History . . . . . . . . . . 17
1
PDS-003020 Rev 01         © 2018 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
SST-10-IRD-940nm
Dual Junction Surface Mount Series
Infrared LED
SST-10-IRD-940nm Product Datasheet
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Ct    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
Features
•  Surveillance Systems / CCTV
•  Iris and Face Recognition
•  License Plate Scanning
•  Automotive Sensing
•  Machine Vision
•  Night Vision
Understanding  Luminus SST-10-IRD-940nm  LED  Test  Specifications
Every Luminus LED is fully tested to ensure it meets the high quality standards customers have come to expect from Luminus products.
Testing Temperature
Luminus SST-10-IRD-940nm LEDs are tested and binned at 25ºC junction temperature. Temperature curves are provided to allow users
to scale the data for actual operating temperature conditions.
Technology  Overview
Luminus SST-10-IRD-940nm LEDs benefit from innovations in device technology, chip packaging and thermal management.
This suite of technologies give engineers and system designers the freedom to develop solutions both high in power and
efficiency.
Reliability
Luminus SST-10-IRD-940nm LEDs have passed a rigorous suite
of environmental and mechanical stress tests, including
mechanical shock, vibration, temperature cycling and humidity.
They are fully qualified for use in a wide range of high
performance and high efficacy applications.
REACh & RoHS Compliance
The Luminus SST-10-IRD-940nm LED is compliant to the
Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive or RoHS.  The
restricted materials including lead, mercury cadmium
hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) and
polybrominated diphenyl ether (PBDE) are not used.
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Ct    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
SST-10-IRD-940nm Product Datasheet
2
PDS-003020 Rev 01           © 2018 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Product  Ordering and Shipping  Part Number Nomenclature
All SST-10-IRD-940nm products are packaged and labeled with part numbers as outlined in below.  When shipped, each reel will contain
only a single flux wavelength and Vf bin. The part number designation is as follows:
Bin Code
Radiometric Power at 350mA, tp=20ms
Minimum Flux (mW) Maximum Flux (mW)
S 475 505
T 505 535
U 535 565
V 565 595
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Ct    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
SST-10-IRD-940nm Product Datasheet
Peak Wavelength Minimum Flux Bin
(mW) Lens Angle Ordering
Part Number
940
475 50 SST-10-IRD-B50-S940
475 90 SST-10-IRD-B90-S940
475 130 SST-10-IRD-B130-S940
Flux Bins1
Product Family Chip Area Color Package Configuration  Bin Kit 1,2
SST - Ceramic
Surface Mount
package w/
encapsulation
10:  1.0 mm2 IRD = Dual Junction Infrared
B50 - 50 deg Beam Angle
B90 - 90 deg Beam Angle
B130 - 130 deg Beam Angle
Ceramic 3.45mm x 3.45mm
See Pages 8-10 for Detailed Drawings
See below for flux
and wavelength
binning informa-
tion
 SST        10        CC        B##        F###
3
PDS-003020 Rev 01           © 2018 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Bin Code Minimum Peak Wavelength (nm) Maximum Peak Wavelength (nm)
940 930 970
Wavelength Bins1
Products Ordering Part Number Description
SST-10-IRD SST-10-IRD-B##-F### SST-10 dual junction surface mount infrared LED
Note 1:  Binning based on operation at a current of 350mA, 20ms single pulse and a constant junction temperature of Tj = 25ºC.  Parts are binned and shipped
in 0.2V Vf increments.
Optical and Electrical Characteristics1
Parameter Symbol
Package Type
Unit
B50 B90 B130
Forward Current If 350 mA
Output Power Typical PO 535 mW
Output Power at 1.0A, t-=20ms (typ.) PO1.0A 1,470 mW
Radiant Intensity at 1.0A, t-=20ms (typ.) fe 1270 770 410 mW/sr
Minimum Forward Voltage1 Vf min 2.6 V
Forward Voltage Typical Vf 2.8 V
Maximum Forward  Voltage1 Vf max 3.2 V
Viewing Angle 2 Ø1/2 50 90 130 deg
Peak Wavelength Typical λP 950 nm
Centroid Wavelength Typical λc 940 nm
FWHM Typical Δλ1/2 30 nm
Temperature Coefficient of Foward voltage TCVf
-3.0 mV/ °C
Temperature Coefficient of Radiometric Power TCPO -0.2 %/ °C
Temperature Coefficient of Wavelength TCl 0.3 nm/ °C
Thermal Resistance (Electrical) RTH 5.3 °C/W
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Ct    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
SST-10-IRD-940nm Product Datasheet
Optical and Electrical Characteristics